expenses incurred in the administration of this act. 17 

18 

40-25-110.  Security devices. 19 

20 

(a)  All licensees shall maintain a security device 21 

payable to the state of Wyoming in accordance with this 22 

section. The security device to be maintained shall be in 23 

the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00). 24 

This amount shall be increased by an additional sum of five 1 

thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for each licensed office.   2 

3 

(b)  A surety bond shall be a continuing obligation of 4 

the issuing surety. The surety's liability under the bond 5

[...]

less than ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00), or both. 2 

3 

(b)  A person who knowingly engages in any activity 4 

for which a license is required under this act, without 5 

being licensed under this act is guilty of a misdemeanor 6 

punishable by a fine of not less than twenty-five thousand 7 

dollars ($25,000.00). 8 

9 

40-25-120.  Hearings. 10 

11 

Except as otherwise provided in W.S. 40-25-103(a)(x) and 12 

(xi), 40-25-107(c) and 40-25-108, the commissioner shall 13 

not suspend or revoke a license, issue an order to cease 14 

and desist or assess a civil penalty without notice and an 15